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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1861
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STUDENT INTAKE IN ITIS
Adsul Shri Anandrao Vithoba;Dharmshi Shri Babar Gajanan;Yadav Shri Dharmendra

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the seat intake in the Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) is very less as compare to the size of the population in the country;

(b) if so, the whether Central Government has requested to the States to double the student intake in the ([Tls) to produce more skilled
people to meet the industries requirements;

(c) if so, the reaction of the various State Governments thereto;
(d) whether the Central Government had fixed any target to produce skilled people by 2010;
(e) if so, that details thereof; and

(f) the steps taken by the Central Government to achieve the set target?

Answer

MINISTER OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)

(a) to (c) The current population of our country is 1,220,200,000 and total seating capacity of Govt. and Private [Tls (as on 24.02.2012)
together is 13,35,488 and hence there is one seat for 914 persons.

This being insufficient, for a country of our size, the central Government has requested the state Governments to double the student
intake capacity in existing ITls as well as to set up new training institutes. The state governments have taken steps for increasing the
seating capacity by running second and third shifts in [Tls and facilitating opening of new Government and private [Tls.

Ministry of Labour and Employment has been mandated to train 100 million persons and the same is planned to be achieved as
follows:

(d), (e) & (f) National Policy on Skill Development (NPSD), approved by the Government in February, 2009 has set a target to skill 500
million persons by the year 2022. The Policy has allocated targets for different Ministries / Departments. The details are given in
Annex. I.

Ministry of Labour and Employment has been mandated to train 100 million persons and the same is planned to be achieved as
follows:

Name of the Scheme and Target

I. Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) - 29.4 million
II. Skill Development centers (SDC) - 57.2 million
III. Apprenticeship Training Scheme (ATS) - 5.4 million
IV. Skill Development Initiative (SDI) through MES - 11.0 million
V. DGE&T field institute - 0.5 million
Total - 103.5 million

The road map for achieving the target of 100 million is as under:

1. The seating capacity of Government and Private [Tls will be increased at the rate of 8% annually by opening new [TIs and running
second and third shifts.

2. 1500 new [TIs under PPP mode are proposed to be opened in XIl Plan period.

3. The seating capacity under ATS is planned to be increased at the rate of 5% annually by increasing the coverage of industries.



4. 5000 Skill Development Centers (SDCs) are proposed to be set up in XIl Plan (2012-2017) period in PPP mode. Thereafter,
another 5000 SDCs will be set up.

5. Existing capacity of DGE&T institutes would be increased at the rate of 5% annually.

6. 1 million persons will be trained and tested every year under SDI scheme.
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